

No. 18-525

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FORT BEND COUNTY,
Petitioner,

v.

LOIS M. DAVIS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RANDALL W. MORSE
KEVIN T. HEDGES
COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
FORT BEND COUNTY
301 Jackson Street
Richmond, TX 77469

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL P. REICH
MICHAEL J. WEST
HEATHER A. BRIGGS
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
colleen.sinzdak@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. TITLE VI'S EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT IS JURISDICTIONAL.....	4
A. <i>Arbaugh's</i> Clear-Statement Rule Does Not Apply	4
B. The Other Side Cannot Distinguish The Precedent Holding Analogous Statutory Exhaustion Requirements Jurisdictional	11
II. EVEN UNDER THE CLEAR- STATEMENT RULE, TITLE VI'S EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT IS JURISDICTIONAL	17
III. TITLE VI'S PURPOSES ARE BEST SERVED BY A JURISDICTIONAL EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT.....	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	18
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	19
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	6
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 236 (1845).....	6
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	19
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	3, 17, 19
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Nw., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	19
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	22
<i>Hallowell v. Commons</i> , 239 U.S. 506 (1916).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	3, 5, 8, 18
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	5, 20, 22
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	9
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	3, 12, 20
<i>Mader v. United States</i> , 654 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998).....	15, 16
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	19, 20
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993).....	14
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938).....	8
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979).....	9, 20
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	18
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	5, 9, 10, 21
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , 568 U.S. 57 (2013).....	6
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Smith v. Clinton</i> , 886 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 459 (2018).....	14
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	21
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9
<i>Texas & Pacific Railway Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907).....	7
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009).....	10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 336 U.S. 641 (1949).....	7
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	5, 17
<i>United States v. Ruzicka</i> , 329 U.S. 287 (1946).....	8, 12
<i>Whitney Nat'l Bank in Jefferson Parish v. Bank of New Orleans & Trust Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 411 (1965).....	8, 12
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	7
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	18
STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)	10
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 626(e)	20
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act.....	9
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88- 352, § 706(f), 78 Stat. 241, 260	18
Civil Rights Act of 1964 tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	17, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(a).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	12, 19, 20, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e) (1970).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f).....	18, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	18, 20, 21, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3)	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(c)	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(d).....	21
Federal Tort Claims Act.....	14
National Labor Relations Act.....	15, 16
Prison Litigation Reform Act	9
Social Security Act.....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
S. Rep. No. 89-1327 (1966)	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Raoul Berger, <i>Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies</i> , 48 Yale L.J. 981 (1939)	7
Erin Morrow Hawley, <i>The Supreme Court's Quiet Revolution: Redefining the Meaning of Jurisdiction</i> , 56 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2027 (2015)	5
